The revaluation reserve relates to the revaluation of property, plant and equipment. A fair value measurement of
the Group’s property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2024 was performed by an independent third-party
valuation company, leading to a net increase in the revaluation reserve of MNT 32,341,972 thousand.

   2024
2023

(Restated)
Balance at beginning of year 20,514,269 21,507,631
Revaluation surplus (Note 9) 32,341,972 -
Impact of deferred tax on revaluation (8,085,493) -
Transfer to retained earnings (993,362) (993,362)
Balance at end of year 43,777,386 20,514,269

GOBI JSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(IN THOUSANDS OF MONGOLIAN TUGRUGS)

46

21. Summary of quantitative impacts of restatements

As explained in Note 2.2.2, the following tables present the effects of adjustments made to the Group’s previously
reported statements of financial position as of 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2023.

 31 December 2023 1 January 2023

 Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
  Property, plant and
equipment 129,249,293 (17,518,173) 111,731,120 137,432,575 (17,518,173) 119,914,402

  Right-of-use assets  2,109,746 - 2,109,746 731,724 - 731,724
  Deferred tax assets 9,276,559 - 9,276,559 14,879,483 - 14,879,483
  Other non-current assets 7,930,958 - 7,930,958 1,587,295 - 1,587,295
Total non-current assets 148,566,556 (17,518,173) 131,048,383 154,631,077 (17,518,173) 137,112,904

Current assets

   Right to returned goods
assets - - - 17,227 - 17,227

   Inventories 142,521,277 - 142,521,277 128,791,463 - 128,791,463
   Trade and other receivables 8,030,908 - 8,030,908 3,318,986 - 3,318,986
   Prepayments and advances 3,173,680 - 3,173,680 2,318,495 - 2,318,495
   Cash and cash equivalents 9,491,111 - 9,491,111 9,034,919 - 9,034,919

Total current assets 163,216,976 - 163,216,976 143,481,090 - 143,481,090
Total assets 311,783,532 (17,518,173) 294,265,359 298,112,167 (17,518,173) 280,593,994

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

  Share capital 780,113 - 780,113 780,113 - 780,113
  Revaluation reserve 44,568,540 (24,054,271) 20,514,269 44,568,540 (23,060,909) 21,507,631
  Foreign currency translation

reserve (10,662,273) - (10,662,273) (11,436,010) - (11,436,010)
  Accumulated losses  (34,852,836) 6,536,098 (28,316,738) (28,084,878) 5,542,736 (22,542,142)

Total equity (166,456) (17,518,173) (17,684,629) 5,827,765 (17,518,173) (11,690,408)

Liabilities
  Lease liabilities 1,321,948 - 1,321,948 112,069 - 112,069
  Borrowings 9,830,059 - 9,830,059 95,686,234 - 95,686,234
  Long-term other payables 17,036,260 - 17,036,260 30,984,941 - 30,984,941
  Deferred tax liability 7,883,775 - 7,883,775 8,206,834 - 8,206,834

Non-current liabilities 36,072,042 - 36,072,042 134,990,078 - 134,990,078

  Trade and other payables 38,880,126 - 38,880,126 20,969,192 - 20,969,192
  Contract liabilities 1,672,424 - 1,672,424 1,983,898 - 1,983,898
  Refund liabilities - - - 26,503 - 26,503
  Lease liabilities 964,376 - 964,376 777,988 - 777,988
  Corporate income tax

payable 1,801,506 - 1,801,506 3,683,126 - 3,683,126
  Borrowings 232,559,514 - 232,559,514 129,853,617 - 129,853,617

Current liabilities 275,877,946 - 275,877,946 157,294,324 - 157,294,324
Total liabilities 311,949,988 - 311,949,988 292,284,402 - 292,284,402
Total equity and liabilities 311,783,532 (17,518,173) 294,265,359 298,112,167 (17,518,173) 280,593,994

GOBI JSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(IN THOUSANDS OF MONGOLIAN TUGRUGS)

47

22. Foreign currency translation reserve

   2024 2023
Balance at beginning of year (10,662,273) (11,436,010)
Exchange differences arising on translating the net assets of foreign
subsidiaries (1,457,516) 773,737
Balance at end of year (12,119,789) (10,662,273)

23. Income tax expense

  2024 2023
Current tax:
Current tax expense in respect of the current year 497,739 1,511,216